# OP \$40.00 5122050

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM4444442

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TELEFONICA, S.A.		07/28/2017	Corporation: SPAIN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TELXIUS TELECOM, S.A.	
Street Address:	Ronda de la Comunicación S/N	
Internal Address:	Distrito Telefónica	
City:	Madrid	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	28050	
Entity Type:	Sociedad Anonima: SPAIN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5122050	TELXIUS ENABLING CONNECTIVITY

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2123820700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123820700

Email: sfalloon@ostrolenk.com
Correspondent Name: Charles P. La Polla

Address Line 1: 1180 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T/6298-11 V40426
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles P. La Polla
SIGNATURE:	/charles p lapolla/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=02142338#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006160 FRAME: 0986

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made the day and year first written below between:

TELEFONICA, S.A. (manufacturers and merchants), a company organized and existing under 1 the laws of Spain, of Gran Via 28, Madrid 29013, SPAIN (ES) (hereinafter "the Assignor");

and

2. TELXIUS TELECOM, S.A. (manufacturers and merchants), a company organized and existing under the laws of Spain, of Ronda de la Comunicación S/N, Distrito Telefónica, Madrid 28050, SPAIN (ES) (hereinafter "the Assignee").

### Whereas

- The Assignor was the proprietor of the TRADE MARK REGISTRATION No. 5122050 1 (Application No. 86900609) 'TELXIUS Enabling Connectivity', CLASSES 9 37 38 in the UNITED STATES and TRADE MARK REGISTRATION No. 3597989 "TELXIUS Enabling Connectivity', CLASSES 37 38 in SPAIN (hereinafter "the trademark"); and
- 2. As a consequence of the assignation of the trademark, the Assignor and the Assignee have agreed that the Assignor would assign to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the trademark.

Now this Assignment witnesseth as follows,

In consideration of the sum of US\$ 1.00 (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby and with full title guarantees it has assigned to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks with good will, and the portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, including all of its rights to bring proceedings and seek remedies for any infringement of the trademarks which may have occurred prior to the date hereof.

To hold the same unto and to the use of the Assignee, it's successors and assigns absolutely.

for and on behalf of

for and on behalf of

## TELEFONICA, S.A.

Signed by: D. Ramiro Sánchez de Lerín

RAMIRO SÁNCHEZ DE LERÍN SECRETARIO GENERAL CONSEJO DE ADMÓN

Position: General Counsel

Signed by:

tiguel Echavarría Fitzgerala

Position: Chres

Date:

Signed by: D. Miguel Garrido de las Heras

TELXIUS TELECOM, S.A.

Position: Chief Legal Officer

REEL: 006160 FRAME: 0987

54057.4

RECORDED: 09/26/2017